

No. 18-9526

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

JIMCY MCGIRT,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF OKLAHOMA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Criminal Appeals of the
State of Oklahoma**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE TOM COLE, BRAD
HENRY, GLENN COFFEE, MIKE TURPEN,
NEAL MCCALED, DANNY HILLIARD,
MICHAEL STEELE, DANIEL BOREN,
T.W. SHANNON, LISA JOHNSON BILLY,
THE CHICKASAW NATION, AND THE
CHOCTAW NATION OF OKLAHOMA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHAEL BURRAGE
WHITTEN BURRAGE
512 N. Broadway Avenue
Suite 300
Oklahoma City, OK 73102

ROBERT H. HENRY
Counsel of Record
ROBERT H. HENRY LAW FIRM
512 N. Broadway Avenue
Suite 230
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
(405) 516-7824
rh@rhenrylaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

February 11, 2020

STEPHEN H. GREETHAM
Senior Counsel
CHICKASAW NATION
2929 Lonnie Abbott Blvd.
Ada, OK 74820

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
the Chickasaw Nation*

FRANK S. HOLLEMAN, IV
DOUGLAS B. ENDRESON
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS,
SACHSE, ENDRESON &
PERRY, LLP
1425 K St., NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-0240

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
the Chickasaw Nation
and the Choctaw Nation
of Oklahoma*

BRAD MALLETT
Associate General Counsel
CHOCTAW NATION OF
OKLAHOMA
P.O. Box 1210
Durant, OK 74702

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
the Choctaw Nation of
Oklahoma*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. OKLAHOMA’S AND THE NATIONS’ NEGOTIATED APPROACH TO SET- TLING JURISDICTIONAL ISSUES ON THEIR RESERVATIONS BENEFITS ALL OKLAHOMANS	5
A. The Nations Provide Governmental Programs and Services Throughout their Reservations	8
B. The Amici Nations, the Creek Nation, and the State Have Consistently Resolved Issues of Concern Within the Reservations by Inter-Governmental Agreement.....	13
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Barrett v. Barrett</i> , 878 P.2d 1051 (Okla. 1994)	15
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Stitt</i> , No. 5:19-cv-01198-D (W.D. Okla. filed Dec. 31, 2019)	18
<i>DeCoteau v. Dist. Cty. Ct.</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975)	7
<i>Harjo v. Kleppe</i> , 420 F. Supp. 1110 (D.D.C. 1976).....	6
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	7
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	7
<i>Morris v. Hitchcock</i> , 194 U.S. 384 (1904).....	6
<i>Morris v. Watt</i> , 640 F.2d 404 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	6
<i>Murphy v. Royal</i> , 875 F.3d 896 (10th Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016).....	6
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995).....	8, 16
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sharp v. Murphy</i> , No. 17-1107	7
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....	6
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	7
 CONSTITUTIONS	
Chickasaw Const. pmbl., <i>available at</i> https://chickasaw.net/getattachment/Our-Nation/Government/Chickasaw-Constitution/CN_Constituion_Amended2002.pdf.aspx?lang=en-US	9
Chickasaw Const. art. VI, § 1	9
Chickasaw Const. art. VI, § 3	9
Chickasaw Const. amend. V, § 1.	9
Chickasaw Const. amend. V, § 4.....	9
Choctaw Const. art. I, § 2, <i>available at</i> https://www.choctawnation.com/sites/default/files/import/Constitution_1983.pdf...	9, 10
Choctaw Const. art. VIII, § 1	10
Choctaw Const. art. VIII, § 2	10
Choctaw Const. art. XII	10
Choctaw Const. art. XIII	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES & TREATIES	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 1151	9
18 U.S.C. § 1151(a).....	6
25 U.S.C. § 1903(10).....	13
25 U.S.C. § 1931(a).....	13
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(C)	17
33 U.S.C. § 1377(e).....	23
34 U.S.C. § 20911(10)(H).....	12
34 U.S.C. § 20912(a).....	12
34 U.S.C. § 20929(a)(1)(A).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 300j-11(a).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 300j-11(b)(1)	23
42 U.S.C. § 300h-1(e).....	23
Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy for Users of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-59, 119 Stat. 1144, 1937	23
§ 10211	23
§ 10211(a).....	23
§ 10211(b)(2).....	24
Water Infrastructure Improvements for the Nation Act of 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-322, § 3608, 130 Stat. 1628, 1796-1814	22
§ 608(b)(18), 130 Stat. at 1798-99	22
Okla. Stat. tit. 12, ch. 2, App., R. 30(B).....	14
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 99	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 99a(D).....	21
Okla. Stat. tit. 68, § 500.63(A)(4).....	16
Okla. Stat. tit. 68, § 500.63(C)(1).....	16
Okla. Stat. tit. 68, § 500.63(C)(2)-(3)	16
Okla. Stat. tit. 68, § 500.63(C)(5).....	16
Okla. Stat. tit. 74, § 1221	19
Okla. Stat. tit. 74, § 1221(B).....	14
Okla. Stat. tit. 74, § 1221(C)(1).....	14, 19
Okla. Stat. tit. 74, § 1221(D)(1).....	14
Okla. Stat. tit. 74, § 1221(D)(5).....	19
Okla. S.B. 1252, § 22 (May 19, 2004), <i>available at</i> https://www.sos.ok.gov/docu ments/questions/712.pdf	17, 18
Treaty of Dancing Rabbit Creek, Sept. 27, 1830, 7 Stat. 333	8
Treaty of Doaksville, art. 1, Jan. 17, 1837, 11 Stat. 573	8
Treaty of Washington, 7 June 22, 1855, 11 Stat. 611	8, 9, 10
Treaty of Washington, Apr. 28, 1866, 14 Stat. 769	9, 22

TRIBAL STATUTES

Chickasaw Code tit. 5, § 5-201.3, <i>available at</i> https://code.chickasaw.net/Title-05.as px	9
--	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Chickasaw Code tit. 15, ch. 5, <i>available at</i> https://code.chickasaw.net/Title-15.aspx...	20
Chickasaw Code tit. 17, § 17-201.6, <i>available</i> <i>at</i> https://code.chickasaw.net/Title-17.as px	12
Choctaw Nation, Res. CB-65-2009, § 1.101 (Apr. 11, 2009), <i>available at</i> https://www.choctawnation.com/sites/default/files/Court%20of%20General%20Jurisdiction%20Establishment.pdf	10
Muscogee Code tit. 43, <i>available at</i> http://www.creeksupremecourt.com/wp-content/uploads/title43.pdf	20
Muscogee (Creek) Nation, Res. No. TR 97-19 (Sept. 27, 1997), <i>available at</i> https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/filelog/51327.pdf	16
 COMPACTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS	
Agreement Between Choctaw Nation of Okla. & Okla. (Aug. 8, 2008), <i>available at</i> https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/filelog/87967.pdf	19
Chickasaw Nation-Okla. Motor Fuels Con- tract (Sept. 26, 1996), <i>available at</i> https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/filelog/50348.pdf pdf	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Chickasaw Nation-Okla. Scenic Byways Project Agreement (Aug. 19, 2011), <i>available at</i> https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/filelog/87956.pdf	19
Chickasaw-Okla. Motor Vehicle Registration & License Tag Compact (Oct. 23, 2014), <i>available at</i> https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/filelog/90185.pdf	18
Chickasaw-Okla. Tobacco Tax Compact (Oct. 31, 2013), <i>available at</i> https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/filelog/89572.pdf ..	15, 16
Choctaw Nation-Okla. Motor Fuels Contract (Sept. 30, 1996).....	16
Choctaw-Okla. Motor Vehicle Registration & License Tag Compact (Sept. 2, 2014), <i>available at</i> https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/filelog/90157.pdf	18
Choctaw-Okla. Tobacco Tax Compact (Nov. 4, 2013), <i>available at</i> https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/filelog/89578.pdf	15
Intergovernmental Project & Funding Agreement By & Between Okla. Dep't of Transp., & Choctaw Nation of Okla. (Sep. 24, 1998), <i>available at</i> https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/filelog/87964.pdf	19
Memo. of Agreement Between Chickasaw Nation & Okla. (Aug. 18, 2011), <i>available at</i> https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/filelog/87955.pdf	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Memo. of Agreement Between Muscogee (Creek) Nation & Muskogee Cty., Okla. (Dec. 10, 2015), <i>available at</i> https://www.mcn-nsn.gov/wp-content/uploads/2019/01/MCN-Transportation-Department-Agreements.pdf ;	19
Memo. of Agreement Between Muscogee (Creek) Nation & Okfuskee Cty., Okla. & Okmulgee Cty., Okla. (Dec. 10, 2015), <i>available at</i> https://www.mcn-nsn.gov/wp-content/uploads/2019/01/MCN-Transportation-Department-Agreements.pdf ; ...	19
Muscogee (Creek) Nation-Okla. King Coal Depot Tourist Info. Ctr. & Transp. Museum Agreement (Sept. 6, 2007), <i>available at</i> https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/filelog/87962.pdf	19-20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

85 Fed. Reg. 5462 (Jan. 30, 2020).....	1
Aaron Brillbeck, <i>House, Senate Records Show Gaming Compacts Automatically Renew</i> , News9 (Jan. 15, 2020), <i>available at</i> https://www.news9.com/story/41570013/house-senate-records-show-gaming-compacts-automatically-renew	18
<i>About Jones Academy</i> , Choctaw Nation, https://www.choctawnation.com/about-jones-academy (last accessed Feb. 5, 2020)...	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Adult Learning Program</i> , Chickasaw Nation, https://www.chickasaw.net/Services/Adult-Learning-Program.aspx (last accessed Feb. 5, 2020).....	11
Carolyn McCoy & Lesa Jolly-Borin, Okla. State Regents for Higher Educ., <i>Legislative Update: 49th Oklahoma Legislature Second Session–2004</i> (Feb. 27, 2004), available at https://www.okhighered.org/leg-info/2004/Update-02-27-04.pdf	17
<i>Chickasaw Children’s Village</i> , Chickasaw Nation, https://www.chickasaw.net/Services/Chickasaw-Children-s-Village.aspx (last accessed Feb. 5, 2020)	12
<i>Chickasaw Nation Early Childhood and Head Start Program</i> , Chickasaw Nation, https://www.chickasaw.net/Services/Chickasaw-Nation-Early-Childhood-and-Head-Start-Program.aspx (last accessed Feb. 5, 2020).....	11
<i>Chickasaw Nation Medical Center</i> , Chickasaw Nation, https://www.chickasaw.net/Our-Nation/Locations/Chickasaw-Nation-Medical-Center.aspx (last accessed Feb. 5, 2020).....	10
<i>Children & Family Services</i> , Choctaw Nation, https://www.choctawnation.com/tribal-services/member-services/children-family-services (last accessed Feb. 5, 2020).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Chokka Chaffa' (One Family)</i> , Chickasaw Nation, https://www.chickasaw.net/Services/Chokka-Chaffa%EA%9E%8C-(One-Family).aspx (last accessed Feb. 5, 2020)	11
D.E. Smoot, <i>County and Creek Law Enforcers Approve Agreement</i> , Muskogee Phoenix (June 11, 2017), http://www.muskogee-phoenix.com/news/county-and-creek-law-enforcers-approve-agreement/article_4d5539fe-69ca-586b-9411-a1a34266a7be.html	21
Dep't of Justice, <i>Department of Justice Coordinated Tribal Assistance Solicitation FY 18 Combined Award List</i> (2018), available at https://www.justice.gov/tribal/page/file/1095161/download	13
<i>Early Childhood</i> , Choctaw Nation, https://www.choctawnation.com/tribal-services/education/early-childhood (last accessed Feb. 5, 2020).....	11
<i>Family Preservation</i> , Choctaw Nation, https://www.choctawnation.com/family-preservation (last accessed Feb. 5, 2020)...	11
<i>Full Faith and Credit of Tribal Courts</i> , Okla. State Cts. Network, http://www.oscn.net/applications/oscn/DeliverDocument.asp?CiteID=458214 (Apr. 18, 2019) ...	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Health Facilities</i> , Choctaw Nation, https://www.choctawnation.com/tribal-services/health-services/health-facilities (last accessed Feb. 5, 2020).....	10
<i>House Votes</i> , H.B. 1871, Okla. House of Reps., http://webserver1.lsb.state.ok.us/cf/2013-14%20SUPPORT%20DOCUMENTS/votes/House/HB1871_VOTES.HTM (last accessed Feb. 6, 2020).....	21
<i>House Votes</i> , H.B. 2564, Okla. House of Reps., http://webserver1.lsb.state.ok.us/cf/2011-12%20SUPPORT%20DOCUMENTS/votes/House/HB2564_VOTES.HTM (last accessed Feb. 6, 2020).....	19
<i>Indian Gaming Compacts</i> , Office of Indian Gaming, U.S. Dep't of Interior, https://www.bia.gov/as-ia/oig/gaming-compacts (last accessed Feb. 5, 2020)	17
Jones Academy, https://jonesacademy.org/ (last accessed Feb. 5, 2020)	11
<i>Lighthorse Police</i> , Chickasaw Nation, https://www.chickasaw.net/Our-Nation/Government/Lighthorse-Police.aspx (last accessed Feb. 5, 2020)	10
Marie Price, <i>House OKs Gaming Bill</i> , Tulsa World (Feb. 27, 2004), available at https://www.tulsaworld.com/archives/house-oks-gaming-bill/article_8fcb4ce1-ba86-5aeb-bfa9-292a236f929b.html	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>New Oklahoma Tobacco Compacts a Step in the Right Direction</i> , Oklahoman (Aug. 27, 2014), available at https://newsok.com/article/5336005/new-oklahoma-tobacco-compacts-a-step-in-the-right-direction	15
<i>Office of Tribal Liaison</i> , Okla. State Dep't of Health, https://www.ok.gov/health/Organization/Partnerships_for_Health_Improvement/Office_of_Tribal_Liaison/ (last accessed Feb. 5, 2020).....	14
Okla. H.B. 1871 (May 13, 2013).....	21
Okla. H.B. 2564 (Apr. 19, 2012).....	19
Okla. S.B. 1208 (Mar. 30, 2004).....	21
State of Okla., Choctaw, Chickasaw, City of Okla. City Water Settlement (Aug. 2016), available at https://www.waterunityok.com/media/1075/agreement-160808.pdf ...	22, 23
Planning & Research Div., Okla. Dep't of Transp., <i>Tribal Jurisdictions in Oklahoma</i> (2010), available at http://www.okladot.state.ok.us/maps/tribal/2010_Tribal_Jurisdiction_Map.pdf	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Press Release, Office of Pub. Affairs, Dep't of Justice, Justice Department Will Award Up to \$246 Million in Grants to Improve Public Safety in American Indian and Alaska Native Communities (Sept. 19, 2018), <i>available at</i> https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-will-award-246-million-grants-improve-public-safety-american-indian-and.....	13
Press Release, Office of Pub. Affairs, Dep't of Justice, Thirty Tribes Selected for Expansion of Program Enhancing Tribal Access to National Crime Information Databases (Dec. 16, 2019), <i>available at</i> https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/thirty-tribes-selected-expansion-program-enhancing-tribal-access-national-crime-information...	12
Rhett Morgan, <i>Tenth Anniversary of Oklahoma's Tribal Gaming Compact Celebrated</i> , Tulsa World (Nov. 18, 2014), <i>available at</i> https://www.tulsaworld.com/communities/catoosa/news/tenth-anniversary-of-oklahoma-s-tribal-gaming-compact-celebrated/article_56e17719-f7c9-5e83-89a5-0b4668f37bbf.html.....	17
<i>School of Choctaw Language</i> , Choctaw Nation, https://www.choctawnation.com/tribal-services/education/school-choctaw-language (last accessed Feb. 5, 2020)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Tony Choate, <i>Lighthorse, Narcotics Bureau Ink Cross-Deputization</i> , Chickasaw Times (June 2007), available at http://www.nancyhankslincolnpublishing.com/user/image/018-chickasaw-times-june-2007.pdf ...	21
<i>Transportation Head Disputes Tribe’s Figures</i> , Oklahoman (Feb. 10, 1996), available at https://newsok.com/article/2530731/transportation-head-disputes-tribes-figures...	16
Travis Snell, <i>New Oklahoma Law Makes CLEET Certification Easier for Marshals</i> , Cherokee Phoenix (July 9, 2004, 9:09 AM); available at https://www.cherokee-phoenix.org/Article/index/549	21
Tribal Access Program (TAP), U.S. Dep’t of Justice, https://www.justice.gov/tribal/tribal-access-program-tap?utm_medium=email&utm_source=govdelivery (last accessed Feb. 5, 2020).....	12
<i>Tribal Codes</i> , Choctaw Nation, https://www.choctawnation.com/government/judicial-branch/tribal-codes (last accessed Feb. 10, 2020).....	20
<i>Tribal Compacts and Agreements</i> , Okla. Sec’y of State, https://www.sos.ok.gov/gov/tribal.aspx (last accessed Feb. 5, 2020)....	21
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, TAP-FULL and TAP-LIGHT Tribes, available at https://www.justice.gov/file/1001376/download	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Vocational Rehabilitation</i> , Chickasaw Nation, https://www.chickasaw.net/Services/Vocational-rehabilitation.aspx (last accessed Feb. 5, 2020).....	11
<i>Week in Review</i> , Okla. Sen., http://www.oksenate.gov/news/week_in_review/week_in_review_2004/wir2004030104.html (last accessed Feb. 6, 2020).....	21
